
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 07 August 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  15 AUGUST 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/00521/HOU - 7 SHAW WOOD CLOSE, GROBY (Pages 7 - 12)

Application for two storey rear extension and conservatory.

8.  17/00484/FUL - LABURNUM COTTAGE, HIGH STREET, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 13 - 
34)

Application for demolition of garage and erection of 5 dwellings with access and provision 
of community orchard. 

9.  16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 35 - 46)

Application for variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT to
amend siting of plots 49 - 71 with associated substitution of house types.

10.  17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 47 - 56)

Application for erection of one new dwelling and detached double garage

11.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 57 - 60)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-12 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 JUNE 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mr PS Bessant, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for 
Ms BM Witherford), Mr MB Cartwright (for Mr E Hollick), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Miss DM Taylor

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr DS Cope and 
Mr SL Rooney were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nic Thomas and Richard West

30 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins, Hollick, Ladkin 
and Witherford, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rules:

Councillor Bill for Councillor Hodgkins;
Councillor Bray for Councillor Witherford;
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Hollick.

31 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bill, Bray and Crooks declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
17/00278/DEEM as members of Leicestershire County Council (the applicant).

Councillor Boothby wished it to be recorded that although he had submitted a statement 
in relation to application 16/01019/CLUE, he had not formed a view in relation to the 
application and had come to the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Crooks declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
16/01019/CLUE as the applicant was a close associate. He stated he would leave the 
meeting during consideration of the application.

Councillor Mrs Cope declared a personal interest in application 17/00278/DEEM as she 
lived near to the site. Councillor Mr Cope, who was in attendance as ward councillor, 
also declared the same interest.

33 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-13 -

34 17/00271/FUL - BEECHWOOD FARM, ASHBY ROAD, STAPLETON 

Application for widened vehicular access and new driveway.

It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Sutton that the application 
be approved.

Councillor Boothby felt that the proposal was dangerous and moved that it be refused. In 
the absence of a seconder, the motion fell.

It was subsequently

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Head of Planning & Development be granted delegated 
powers to grant planning permission subject to no further letters of 
objection raising new and significant material planning objections 
being received prior to the expiry of the public consultation period 
ending on 28 June 2017.

35 17/00278/DEEM - MILLFIELD DAY CENTRE, FREDERICK AVENUE, HINCKLEY 

Application for residential development of up to 23 dwellings (outline – access only).

Whilst generally in support of the application, concern was expressed that there was no 
contribution to health recommended as part of the S106 agreement. In response it was 
explained that this was because the health authority had not responded to the 
consultation with a request for a contribution. Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Sutton, moved that the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Development following discussion with the health authority on 
requirement for a contribution to health. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to:

(i) The conditions contained in the officer’s report;

(ii) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 
obligations:
 20% affordable housing units subject to a reduction for vacant 

building credit
 Public play and open space facilities contribution of £1,427.74 

per unit with a 25% reduction for each on bedroom unit
 Primary school sector education facilities contribution of 

£66,786.54
 A contribution towards healthcare services if agreed by the 

Head of Planning and Development following discussions with 
the relevant health authority;

With the Head of Planning and Development being granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.

Page 2



-14 -

36 16/01019/CLUE - THORNTON STABLES, RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON 

Application for certificate of (existing) lawful development for the use of a mobile 
home/caravan as permanent living accommodation.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias on this item, Councillor 
Crooks left the meeting at 7.18pm.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the certificate of (existing) lawful 
development be refused, members felt that there was sufficient evidence that the 
applicant had been living in the mobile home on the site for over ten years. It was moved 
by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Bray, that the certificate of lawful 
development be approved. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it 
was

RESOLVED – a lawful development certificate for an existing use of land 
at Thornton Stables, Thornton for use of a mobile home / caravan for 
residential purposes be granted.

Councillor Crooks returned to the meeting at 7.43pm.

37 17/00295/HOU - JASMINE, RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for wood store to the rear of garage and reduction in the size of garage.

In presenting the application, the Head of Planning and Development informed members 
of an inaccuracy in paragraphs 2.1 and 8.7 of the report which referred to the 
measurements for the garages and wood store. The correct measurements were 
reported and it was noted that the application proposed a small increase in floor area 
rather than a reduction.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with the final detail of the conditions delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development.

38 17/00340/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DORMER HOUSE, TWYCROSS ROAD, SHEEPY 
MAGNA 

Application for construction of three detached dwellings.

In introducing the report, it was highlighted that a recommendation to delegate the details 
of the planning conditions to the Head of Planning and Development had been omitted. It 
was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Crooks that the officer’s 
recommendation, along with the additional recommendation be approved. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to:

(i) The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure a contribution 
to green space and play provision and maintenance of £7,388.99;

(ii) The conditions contained in the officer’s report, with the final detail 
of the conditions delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Page 3



-15 -

39 17/00049/FUL - LAND OPPOSITE THORNTON NURSERIES, RESERVOIR ROAD, 
THORNTON 

Application for creation of an agricultural access.

In introducing the report, it was highlighted that paragraphs 1.2 and 10.2 which referred 
to the terms of the S106 agreement being delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development should not refer to a S106 agreement but should read that the final details 
of the planning conditions be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.

It was moved by Councillor Boothby that the application be refused on grounds of 
highway and public safety. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not put.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with the final detail of the conditions delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development.

40 APPEALS PROGRESS 

In considering the report, members highlighted that since the report had been 
dispatched, additional appeal decisions had been received that weren’t reflected within 
the report.

A member asked whether it would be possible for ward councillors to be informed of an 
appeal decision as soon as notification was received. In response it was explained that 
appeals were often withdrawn before being assigned a start date so never became 
appeals, but officers agreed that in sensitive cases the ward councillor could be informed 
sooner.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

41 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Members received an update on enforcement cases. Concern was expressed about 
costs accrued clearing land following illegal incursions and whether this could be claimed 
back.

A member thanked officers for their work in relation to two cases in Groby. Another 
member asked for an update on the Good Friday site. Officers were also asked to assist 
in relocating a business that needed to leave their current premises (paragraph 3.6 of the 
officer’s report refers) and asked that the case in relation to Trinity Vicarage Road be 
prioritised (paragraph 3.7 of the report refers).

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

42 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



-16 -Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 15 August 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00521/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Edward Hollick 
Ward: Groby 
 
Site: 7 Shaw Wood Close Groby  
 
Proposal: Two storey rear extension and conservator y 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission  subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear 
extension and a conservatory extending beyond the two storey extension. 

2.2. Following concerns raised by the case officer amended plans were submitted 
reducing the depth of the proposed two storey extension. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Groby. The 
immediate area is characterised by residential development with commercial 
development further to the north and east. The residential development consists of 
primarily two storey semi-detached and terraced houses. The semi-detached 
dwellings were originally of a uniform design with detached garages set to the side 
and rear of the dwellings and a driveway to the side of 
[...]
 character of the area 
• Impact upon residential amenity 
• Car parking provision 
• Other matters 
 
Design and impact upon the character of the area 

8.2. Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that new development should 
complement or enhance the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, 
layout, density, mass, design, materials and architectural features.  

8.3. The area is characterised by primarily semi-detached and terraced style dwellings 
of an original uniform design. Several of the dwellings in the area have had single 
storey extensions and there are two examples of two storey side extensions in the 
area. Several of the dwellings have demolished the original detached garages. The 
original uniform character of the dwellings has been complemented by extensions 
providing some variance in the design.  

8.4. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear 
extension and conservatory. The proposed two storey extension would project 2.5m 
beyond the existing rear elevation and would have a hipped roof with an eaves 
height to match the existing dwelling and roof ridge lower than the main dwelling. 
The proposed extension would be subservient to the main dwelling and due to the 
siting to the rear, and separation distance between the dwellings, would be largely 
screened from view from public vantage points. Due to existing extensions to 
dwellings in the surrounding area, the proposed extension would complement the 
variance in design of the original dwellings. It is considered that a two storey rear 
extension would not have an adverse impact on the visual appearance and 
character of the area. A conservatory is proposed to project to the rear, beyond the 
two storey extension. Conservatories are a common feature and characteristic of 
properties in the surrounding area. 

8.5. The proposed development is likely to result in the loss of the existing cypress tree 
at the bottom of the garden due to the ex
[...]
 approved development requires Building Regulations Approval, for further 
information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 12



Planning Committee 15 August 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00484/FUL 
Applicant: Cartwright Homes And Mrs French 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Laburnum Cottage High Street Stoke Golding  
 
Proposal: Demolition of garage and erection of 5 dw ellings with access and 

provision of community orchard 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• Provision of a community orchard/public open space and permanent future 
management and maintenance thereof  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of five detached 4/5 
bedroom dwellings with access and the formation of a community orchard on land 
to the side and rear of Laburnum Cottage, High Street, Stoke Golding. A new 5 
metre wide access road with 2 metre wide and 1 metre wide footways either side is 
proposed off High Street on the outside of a 90 degree bend in the road. The 
access would occupy the north east part of the site and lead to a turning head 
serving 5 detached dwellings with attached garages arranged in an ‘L’ shape 
around the south west and south east boundaries of the site. The application 
includes the demolition of a modern garage attached to t
[...]
ss 
and off-street parking can be provided to serve the scheme and therefore the 
proposal would not result in any significant adverse impacts on highway safety. The 
proposed scheme would not result in any significant adverse impacts on biodiversity 
and adequate surface water drainage could be provided to serve the development. 

Page 29



10.5. The National Planning Policy Framework states that permission should be granted 
unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken 
as a whole; or specific policies in the Framework indicate that development should 
be restricted. 

10.6. The proposed scheme would be in accordance with the statutory duty of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the overarching 
principles of the NPPF, Policy 11 of the adopted Core Strategy and Policies DM1, 
DM6, DM7, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13, DM17, and DM18 of the adopted SADMP 
(the Development Plan). There are no other material considerations which indicate 
that the adopted policies should not apply. The proposal is therefore recommended 
for approval subject to conditions and completion of an appropriate legal agreement 
to secure the long term management and maintenance of the public open space for 
the benefit of the local community. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• Provision of a community orchard/public open space and future 
management and maintenance thereof 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted sha
[...]
s NOT allow you to carry out access alterations 
in the highway. Before such work can begin, separate permits or agreements 

Page 33



will be required under the Highways Act 1980 from the Infrastructure Planning 
team. For further information, including contact details, you are advised to visit 
the County Council website: - see Part 6 of the '6Cs Design Guide'. 

4. A public footpath runs adjacent to the site and this must not be obstructed or 
diverted without obtaining separate consent from Leicestershire County 
Council. 

5. In relation to Condition 5, where soakaway drainage is initially proposed, the 
suitability of the ground strata for infiltration should be ascertained by means 
of the test described in BRE Digest 365, and the results submitted to the LPA 
and approved by the Building Control Surveyor before development is 
commenced. If the ground strata proves unsuitable for infiltration, alternative 
sustainable drainage system proposals will require the further approval of the 
local planning authority before the condition can be discharged. 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 15 August 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 16/01058/CONDIT 
Applicant: Mr Earley 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land Off Hinckley Road Stoke Golding 
 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 of planning perm ission 16/00212/CONDIT to 

amend siting of plots 49 - 71 with associated subst itution of house 
types 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to amend the quantity and 
tenure mix of affordable housing provision on the site, and link the proposed 
development with the planning permissions listed below. All other 
requirements of the current legal document completed under the original 
outline planning permission for the scheme (ref: 14/00262/OUT) shall be 
carried forward.  
 
• 14/00262/OUT 
• 15/00073/REM 
• 16/00342/CONDIT 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



• 16/00472/CONDIT 
• 16/00212/CONDIT 
• 16/01058/CONDIT 
• 17/00130/FUL  

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the final terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is an application to vary condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT, 
which relates to the approved plans for the scheme. 

2.2. This condition reads as: 

1) The development approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted details as follows:- 

Dwg No. E169/P/PL01 Rev P - Site Layout Plan (amended) 
Dwg No. HRSG-OS Rev A - Site Location Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/MP01 Rev D - Materials Plan 
Dwg No. E3373/501 Rev C - Drainage Strategy Plan 
Dwg No. MM2633.01_B - Proposed Landscaping Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/BS01 Rev B - Bedroom Size Plan 
Dwg No. E169/A/AH01 - Affordable Housing Plan 
Dwg No. Q3492_D - Proposed LEAP Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/TP01 Rev B - Tracking Plan 
Dwg No. 2631.TPP Rev B - Proposed Tree Protection Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/GAR_01 - Garage Plans and Elevations 
Dwg No. E149/P/CARP_01 - Carport Plans and Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/BIN_01 - Binstore Plans and Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTAPP/01 - Appleton 2 House Type Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTAPP/02 - Appleton 2 House Type Floor Plans 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTDA/01 - Dalton House Type Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTDA/02 - Dalton House Type Floor Plans 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTDUN/01 - Dunham 2 House Type Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTDUN/02 - Dunham 2 House Type Floor Plans 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTRUF/01 - Rufford 2 Plus House Type Elevations 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTRUF/02 - Rufford 2 House Type Floor Plans 
Dwg No. E169/P/HTCAP/01 Rev A - Capesthorpe
[...]
n submitted for consideration. 

Page 37



2.7. The application also seeks to amend the affordable housing provision previously 
agreed by the original planning permission for the scheme (ref: 14/00262/OUT). 
The original scheme secured a provision of 40% of the total number of dwellings 
constructed, and comprising 75% social rented or affordable rented, and 25% 
intermediate housing. A viability assessment has been submitted by the developer 
to demonstrate that the original provision is no longer achievable.  

2.8. There is another application elsewhere on the agenda related to this site for the 
erection of one new dwelling to the north-west corner of the application site 
(17/00130/FUL).  

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area  

3.1. The site was previously agricultural land, however is currently under development 
following the approval of the outline and reserved matters applications for the 
residential scheme. 

3.2. The site is situated within Stoke Golding, and is approximately 3.1 hectares in size. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

10/00408/OUT Residential 
development (outline 
- access only) 
 

Refused 
Appeal Dismissed 

20.08.2010 
10.05.2010 

14/00262/OUT Residential 
development (outline 
- access only) 
 

Permitted 27.01.2015 

15/00073/REM Application for 
approval of reserved 
matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout 
and scale) of outline 
planning permission 
14/00262/OUT for 
residential 
development of 80 
dwellings 
 

Approval of 
Reserved Matters 

23.12.2015 

16/00212/CONDIT Removal of condition 
2 of planning 
permission 
15/00073/REM to 
allow for the removal 
of an oak tree NT1 
 

Permitted 04.11.2016 

16/00342/CONDIT Variation of condition 
1 of planning 
permission 
15/00073/REM to 
amend positioning of 
plots 75-80 due to 
the Water Main 
Easement with plot 
76 house type 
substituted 
 

Permitted 21.07.2016 

  

Page 38



16/00472/CONDIT Variation of condition 
1 of planning 
permission 
15/00073/REM to 
am
[...]
 same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.3. There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 

  

Page 43



10. Conclusion 

10.1. The proposed variation of condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT 
would be considered acceptable. The application is considered to be in accordance 
with Policies DM1, DM3, DM4, DM7, DM10, DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP, and 
the overarching principles of the NPPF, and is therefore recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to amend the quantity and 
tenure mix of affordable housing provision on the site, and link the proposed 
development with the planning permissions listed below. All other 
requirements of the current legal document completed under the original 
outline planning permission for the scheme (ref: 14/00262/OUT) shall be 
carried forward. 
 

• 14/00262/OUT 
• 15/00073/REM 
• 16/00342/CONDIT 
• 16/00472/CONDIT 
• 16/00212/CONDIT 
• 16/01058/CONDIT 
• 17/00130/FUL 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report.  
 

11.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the final terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted details as follows:- 

Dwg No. E169/P/PL01 Rev X- Site Layout Plan (received 27 March 2017) 
Dwg No. HRSG-OS Rev A - Site Location Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/MP01 Rev D - Materials Plan 
Dwg No. E3373/501 Rev C - Drainage Strategy Plan 
Dwg No. MM2633.01_B - Proposed Landscaping Plan 
Dwg No. E169/P/BS01 Rev B - Bedroom Size Plan 
Dwg No. E169/A/AH01 - Affordable Housing Plan 
Dwg No. Q3492_D - Proposed LEAP Plan 
Dwg No
[...]
val, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. This permission is subject to a Section 106 agreement. 

  

 

Page 46



Planning Committee 15 August 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00130/FUL 
Applicant: Morris Homes Ltd 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land Off Hinckley Road Stoke Golding 
 
Proposal: Erection of one new dwelling and detached  double garage 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:- 

• The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to amend the quantity and 
tenure mix of affordable housing provision on the wider site, and link the 
proposed development with the planning permissions listed below. All other 
requirements of the current legal document completed under the original 
outline planning permission for the wider scheme (ref: 14/00262/OUT) shall 
be carried forward. 
 

• 14/00262/OUT 
• 15/00073/REM 
• 16/00342/CONDIT 
• 16/00472/CONDIT 
• 16/00212/CONDIT 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



• 16/01058/CONDIT 
• 17/00130/FUL 

 
• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the final terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of one new dwelling 
with associated landscaping. The scheme would comprise a two and a half storey, 
detached house with a detached double garage to serve this dwelling. 

2.2. The site forms part of a larger residential site, that was granted outline planning 
permission (ref: 14/00262/OUT) on 2
[...]
16/00592/OUT
(PINS Ref 3169951)

WR Mr William Richardson
295 Main Street
Stanton Under Bardon
LE67 9TQ

Land Adjacent To 5
Thornton Lane
Stanton Under Bardon
(Erection of up to 2 dwellings (outline -
access only))

DISMISSED 11.07.17

Rolling 1 April 2017 - 4 August 2017

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis       

10 4 6 0 0         4            0             6        0            0           0       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

0 0 0 0 0

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00521/HOU - 7 Shaw Wood Close, Groby
	8 17/00484/FUL - Laburnum Cottage, High Street, Stoke Golding
	9 16/01058/CONDIT - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	10 17/00130/FUL - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-34 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 AUGUST 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

93 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cope and 
Smith, with the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Cope authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10.

94 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ward declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
17/00484/FUL as the land was adjacent to his property.

Councillor Hollick declared a pecuniary interest in application 17/00521/HOU as the 
applicant.

Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Taylor and Witherford declared personal interests 
which might lead to bias in application 17/00521/HOU as friends of the applicant.

96 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

All decisions had been issued.

97 17/00484/FUL - LABURNUM COTTAGE, HIGH STREET, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for demolition of garage and erection of five dwellings with access and 
provision of community orchard.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in this application, 
Councillor Ward left the meeting at 6.34pm.

Councillor Sutton took the chair at this juncture.



-35 -

Councillor Wright entered the meeting at 6.35pm.

In presenting the report, attention was drawn to the amended conditions in the late items.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to

(i) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure provision of a 
community orchard / public open space and permanent future 
management and maintenance thereof;

(ii) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items.

Councillor Ward returned to the meeting at 7.10pm and resumed the chair.

98 17/00521/HOU - 7 SHAW WOOD CLOSE, GROBY 

Application for two storey rear extension and conservatory.

Having declared a pecuniary interest in this application, Councillor Hollick left the 
meeting at 7.10pm. Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Taylor and Witherford also left 
the meeting at 7.10pm after having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias.

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick, Taylor and Witherford returned to the meeting 
at 7.15pm.

99 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for variation of condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT to 
amend siting of plots 49 – 71 with associated substitution of house types.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to prior completion of a 
section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined in the officer’s report.

100 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for erection of one new dwelling and detached double garage.

On the motion of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Kirby, it was unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to prior completion of a 
section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined in the officer’s report.



-36 -

101 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a progress update in relation to appeals. It was moved by Councillor 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm)

CHAIRMAN


